

S.No. 73

Supp. List

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 2279/2025 CM(6032/2025)

ABDUL MAJEED SHEIKH AND ORS.(SENIOR ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)  
CITIZEN)

**Through:** Mr. Mir Manzoor Ahmad, Advocate

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ORS. ...Respondent(s)  
(HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT)

**Through:** Mr. Waseem Gul, GA vice  
Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, GA for R-1 and vice  
Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, Dy. AG for R-2

**CORAM:HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI,JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**17-09-2025**

1. Besides other reliefs, the petitioners have challenged consideration order No. 435 of 2025 dated 07.05.2025, whereby the claim of the petitioner for promotion to the post of Sanitary Inspector has been rejected.
2. Issue notice to the respondents.
3. Mr. Waseem Gul, learned GA, vice Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, learned GA, waives notice on behalf of respondent No. 1, and Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, learned Dy. AG, waives notice on behalf of respondent No. 2. He seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file reply, with an advance copy to be furnished to the other side.
4. Notice shall issue to respondents 3 to 13, returnable within three weeks. Requisite steps for service to be taken within one week.
5. List on 31.10.2025.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

**17-09-2025**

Mubashir